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Mr. Rufus Torrence

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
5301 North Shore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

RETURN RECEIPT
CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: 2007-2008 Annual Pretreatment Status Report

Dear Mr. Torrence,

Enclosed is our 2007-2008 Annual Pretreatment Status report for NPDES permit #'s AR0043401 &
AR0037907. This should satisfy the requirements stated in our NPDES Permit.

If more information is required, please contact my office at 870.930.3389.

Sincerely,
e
&

Myra Taylor
CWL Lab Supervisor

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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Pretreatment Performance Summary (PPS)

Note: All questions refer to the Industrial Pretreatment Program as approved by the EPA. The permittee should not answer the
questions based on changes made to the approved program without department authorization.

I. General Information

Control Authority Name: City Water and Light of Jonesboro

Address: 400 East Monroe Avenue, P.O. Box 1289
City: Jonesboro
State/ Zip: Arkansas/ 72403-1289

Contact Person (Position):  Myra Taylor (Laboratory Supervisor)

Contact Telephone: 870.930.3389
E-mail: mtaylor(@jonesborocwl.org
NPDES Permit Numbers: ARO00037907 (Westside POTW) &
AR00043401 (Eastside POTW)
Reporting Period
-Beginning Month and Year: October 2007
-Ending Month and Year: September 2008
Total Number of Categorical IUs: 09

Total Number of Significant Noncategorical IUs: 09

II. Significant Industrial User Compliance

Significant Industrial Users
Categorical Noncategorical

1) Number of SIUs Submitting BMRs/ Total Number Required NA N/A
2) Number of SIUs Submitting 90-Day Compliance Reports/ Number Required N/A N/A
3) Number of SIUs Submitting Semiannual Reports/ Total Number Required 00/00 00/00
4) Number of SIUs Meeting Compliance Schedule/ Total Number Required to Meet Schedule  00/00 02/02
5) Number of SIUs in Significant Noncompliance/ Total Number of SIUs 00/09 00/09
6) Rate of Significant Noncompliance for all SIUs (categorical and noncategorical) 0%

Page 1 of 2



1II. Compliance Monitoring Program

Significant Industrial Users
Categorical Non-Categorical
1) Number of Control Documents Issued/ Total Number Required 09/09 09/09
2) Number of Nonsampling Inspections Conductled 09 09
3) Number of Sampling Visits Conducted 104 1448
4) Number of Facilities Inspected (nonsampling) 09 09
5) Number of Facilities Sampled 09 09

1IV. Enforcement Actions

Significant Industrial Users

Non Categorical

Categorical

1) Number of Compliance Schedules Issued/Number of Schedules Required 00/ 00

2) Number of Notices of Violations Issued to SIUs 02

3) Number of Administrative Orders Issued to SIUs 00

4) Number of Civil Suits Filed 00

5) Number of Criminal Suits Filed 00

6) Number of Significant Violators (attach newspaper publication) 00

7) Amount of Penaities Collected (total dollars/ [Us assessed) $£0.00/0

8) Other Actions (sewer bans, etc.) 00

02/02
06
00
00
00
00

$0.00/0

00

The following certification must be signed in order for this form to be considered complete:

I certify that the information contained herein is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

“L}b %—\ 12/31/2008

ized Representative Date
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O/ Permittee’s Name, ijeﬁ bﬁ) e g MZ

PPS Program Report * NPDES 10 MR ¢¢ 454 Date / iy @/2

* Report ReceivedEvent Date:

Biosolids Program Report

X Pretreatment Performance Summary Report

CAFO Annual Report ¢SSO Annual Report

™

SSO Evert Report

YN

CSO Event Report
SSO Monthly Evert Report

D)

Local Limits Report

-
-

WS4 Program Report Storm Weter Evert Report
L Vo 4

.

x

Pretreatment Performance Summary Start
Date:

Dte of Most Recert Techricel Evelation & or ] /V oV, Z ¢5(D' ?

Local Limits:

Date of Most Recerit Adoption of Technically-
Based Local Limits: I«M 373} 199/(

Local Limit Pollutants:

SlUs:

Slus Without Contral Mechanism:

SlJs Not Inspected:

TR

Slus Not Sampled:

U

SIUs in SNC with Pretrestment Standards:

Remaval Credits Applicstion Status: Not Applh able (¥ i~

Date of Most Recent Removal Credits Approval: l _><

Remaoval Credits:

SiUs in SNC with Repatting Requirements:

SiUs in SNC with Pretreatment Schedule:

IR

SiUs in SNC Published in Newspaper:

(THITIL

SiUs Schedules:

Violation Netices Issued to SiUs:
Administrative Orders issued to SlUs:
Civil Suits Filed Against SiUs:

Criminal Sutts Filed Against Sils:

ClUs:

ClUs in SNC:

Control Mechanism Deficiencies:

Legal Authority Deficiencies:

Deficiencies in Data Managemert snd Public
Participation:

Deficiencies in Interpretation and Apglication of
Pretreatment Standards:

strigl Users (IUs) from which Penatties have
been collected:

SUO Reference: I - z insdeguacy of Sampfing and Inspections: |py  +
: Adequacy of Pretreatment Resources:
swopste: [ ceauaty oures
Annual Pretreatment Budget: ¢ I 2Annual Frequency of Influent Toxicart Saplngt
pass-Throughinterference Indicator: I e

ttion of I Schedule for Remedial Measures:  [ys w2 Annual Frequency of Sludge Toxicart Sampling:

nnual Frequency o1 Effluent Toxicart Sampding: l

yal Response {o Violetion of IU Schedule for I ' vl
Remedial Measures:



City Water & Light
400 E. Monroe Avemie

PO Box 1289

Yonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289

2007/2008
Pretreatment Program
Status Report

NPDES #AR0043401
NPDES #AR0037907
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(1) Itis advised that the influent and effluent samples are collected considering flow detention
time through each plant. Analytical MQLSs must be met for the effluent (and SHOULD be met for the influent) so the data can also be used
for Local Limits assessment and NPDES application purposes.

(2) This value was calculated during the development of TBLL based on State WQ criteria, EPA guidance and
ADEQ Pretreatment staff Excel spreadsheets. MAHC and WQ levellimit from revised Pretreatment Program submitted to ADEQ November 2007. Program not approved as of December 31, 2008.

(3) Record the name of any pollutant [40 CFR 122, Appendix D, Table I and/or Table V] detected
and the quantity at which they were detected.

MAHL - Maximum Allowable Headworks Level

WQ - “Water Quality Levels not to exceed” OR actual permit limit.



(1) It is advised that the influent and effluent samples are collected considering flow detention
time through each plant. Analytical MQLs must be met for the effluent (and SHOULD be met for the influent) so the data can also be used
for Local Limits assessment and NPDES application purposes.

(2) This value was calculated during the development of TBLL based on State WQ criteria, EPA guidance and
ADEQ Pretreatment staff Excel spreadsheets. MAHC and WQ levellimit from revised Pretreatment Program submitted 1o ADEQ November 2007. Program not approved as of December 31, 2008.

(3) Record the name of any pollutant {40 CFR 122, Appendix D, Table I and/or Table V1 detected
and the quantity at which they were detected.

MAHL - Maximum Allowable Headworks Level

WQ - “Water Quality Levels not to exceed” OR actual permit limit.



(1) It is advised that the influent and effluent samples are collected considering flow detention

time through each plant. Analytical MQLs must be met for the effluent (and SHOULD be met for the influent) so the data can also be used
for Local Limits assessment and NPDES application purposes.

(2) This value was calculated during the development of TBLL based on State WQ criteria, EPA guidance and
ADEQ Pretreatment staff Excel spreadsheets. MAHC and WQ level/limit from revised Pretreatment Program submitted to ADEQ November 2007. Program not approved as of December 31, 2008.

(3) Record the name of any pollutant [40 CFR 122, Appendix D, Table [ and/or Table V] detected
and the quantity at which they were detected.

MAHL - Maximum Allowable Headworks Level

WQ - “Water Quality Levels not to exceed” OR actual permit limit.



(1) Itis advised that the influent and effluent samples are collected considering flow detention
time through each plant. Analytical MQLs must be met for the effluent (and SHOULD be met for the influent) so the data can also be used
for Local Limits assessment and NPDES application purposes.

(2) This value was calculated during the development of TBLL based on State WQ criteria, EPA guidance and
ADEQ Pretreatment staff Excel spreadsheets. MAHC and WQ level/limit from revised Pretreatment Program submitted to ADEQ November 2007. Program not approved as of December 31, 2008.

(3) Record the name of any pollutant [40 CFR 122, Appendix D, Table I and/or Table V] detected
and the quantity at which they were detected.

MAHL - Maximum Allowable Headworks Level

WQ - “Water Quality Levels not to exceed” OR actual permit limit.
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Pretreatment Program Status Report
Updated Significant Industrial Users List

Control Document Compliance Status Reports
Permit SIC Categorical New Times Times 90- Day Sermi- Self-
Industrial User Number | Code Determination Y/N | Action | User | Inspected | Sampled | BMR| Compliance | Annual | Monitoring | Permit Limits
Colson Casters Corp 8402 3429 Metal finishing Y | 10/1/2004 } No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Delta Cons. Industries 8409 3469 Metal Finishing Y | 7/1/2007 | No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Hytrol Conveyor 8413 3535 Metal Finishing Y | 7/1/2007 | No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* NC(FOG)
Farr Company 8702 3499 Metal Finishing Y | 11/1/2007 { No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Majestic Metals** 9403 3648 Metal Finishing Y | 11/1/2004 | No 1 8 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Thomas & Betts 9502 3644 Metal Finishing Y | 6/1/2005 No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Trinity Lighting 9801 3646 Metal Finishing Y | 6/1/2008 | No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
JK Products & Serv. 10001 3648 Metal Finishing Y | 7/1/2005 No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Action Graphix 10503 | 332900 Metal Finishing Y | 6/1/2005 No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Riceland Foods 8408 2044 Food Products Y | 9/1/2004 | No 1 9 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Quebecor World 8414 2752 Printing Y {10/1/2004 | No i 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* NC(Zn)
International Paper 8501 2653 Paper products Y | 12/1/2005 | No 1 12 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* NC(Cu)
Butterball LLC. 9101 2013 Food Products Y | 10/2/2006 | No 1 213 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Post Foods(Kraft Foods) 9302 2043 Food Products Y | 4/1/2004 | No 1 365 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* NC(FOG)
G & K Services 9701 7218 Auto & Laundries Y | 9/1/2007 | No 1 75 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* NC(pH)
Frito-Lay Inc. 9702 2096 Food Products Y | 9/1/2007 | No 1 365 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Nestle Prepared Foods 10205 | 2099 Food Products Y [11/12/2008] No 1 365 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
Alberto Culver 10801 2844 Perfumes,Cosmetics, Etc. Y 1/28/2008 | Yes 1 32 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* C
SUM 18 1552

* CWL Performs All Monitoring For This IU.
** Majestic Metals ceased operation 06/2008.




Significant Violations
Enforcement Actions Taken



The attached reference documents are for the MAHC and WQ level/limit numbers.
Documents are from the CWL Pretreatment Pro submitted to ADEQ November
2007.

Jody W. Gibson
CWL Pretreatment Specialist



Permittee:
Receiving Stream:
Permit Number:

Flow (Qe):

Flow (Qe):

7Q10 =

Long Term Average =
Using Diffusers

pH =

Total Hardness:

TSS

(% of 7Q10 for Chronic)
(% of 7Q10 for Acute)
Cb

AML factor

DML/AML

Alpha-BHC
Beta-BHC
Gamma-BHC
Delta-BHC
Pentachlorophenol
Aldrin

Chlordane
4,4'-DDT
4,4-DDE
4,4-DDD
Dieldrin
Alpha-endosulfan
Beta-endosulfan
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Toxaphene
Chlorpyrifos
Cadmium Total*
Chromium (hex)
Copper Total”
Lead Total*
Mercury Total*
Nickel Total*
Selenium Total
Silver Total*
Zinc Total*
Chromium (Tri)*
Cyanide Total
Beryllium Total
PCB-1242
PCB-1254
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1248
PCB-1260
PCB-1016
2-3-7-8-TCDD

JOBO

Whiteman Creek to St Francis River

AR0043401
6.19999981 MGD
13.905 CFS
0 CFS
0 CFS
No Yes/No
7.63000011 S.U.
81 mg/l
8 mg/l
0.67
0.33
¢}
1.54999995
1.63999999
WQSa WLAa
2 2.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
17.08 17.08
3 3.00
24 2.40
1.1 1.10
1.1 1.10
1.1 1.10
2.5 2.50
0.22 0.22
0.22 0.22
0.22 0.22
0.18 0.18
0.18 0.18
0.52 0.62
0.52 0.52
0.73 0.73
0.083 0.08
11.94 11.94
15.71 15.71
38.87 38.87
269.04 269.04
6.46 6.46
2603.30 2603.30
20,00 20.00
7.82 7.82
319.04 319.04
2266.37 2256.37
22.36 22.36
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00

WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Qb:
Qb:

LTAa

1.14

1.14

1.14

1.14

9.74

1.71

1.37

0.63

0.63

0.63

1.43

.13

0.13

0.13

0.10

0.10

0.30

0.30

0.42

0.05

6.81

8.96

22.15

163.35

3.68

1483.88

11.40

4.45

181.85
1286.13

12.75
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00

WQSc

0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
10.7849
1000000000
0.0043
0.0010
0.0010
0.0010
0.0019
0.0560
0.0560
0.0560
0.0023
0.0023
0.0038
0.0038
0.0002
0.0410
3.5765
10.5820
26.4109
10.4840
0.0120
289.1173
5.0000
1000000000
291.3325
731.9422
5.2000
1000000000
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.014
0.0000

WLAC

0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
10.7849
1000000000
0.0043
0.0010
0.0010
0.0010
0.0018
0.0560
0.0560
0.0560
0.0023
0.0023
0.0038
0.0038
0.0002
0.0410
3.5755
10.5820
26.4109
10.4840
0.0120
289.1173
5.0000
1000000000
291.3325
731.9422
5.2000
1000000000
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0000

LTAc

0.0576
0.0576
0.0576
0.0576
7.7652
720000000
0.0031
0.0007
0.0007
0.0007
0.0014
0.0403
0.0403
0.0403
0.0017
0.0017
0.0027
0.0027
0.0001
0.0295
2.5744
7.6190
19.0158
7.5485
0.0086
208.1645
3.6000
720000000
209.7594
526.9984
3.7440
720000000
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0000

LTAa/LTAc[__ AML,ugf]
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
7.7652 12.036
1.7100 2.650
0.0031 0.005
0.0007 0.001
0.0007 0.001
0.0007 0.001
0.0014 0.002
0.0403 0.062
0.0403 0.062
0.0403 0.062
0.0017 0.003
0.0017 0.003
0.0027 0.004
0.0027 0.004
0.0001 0.000
0.0295 0.046
25744 3.990
7.6190 11.810

19.0158 29.475
7.5485 11.700
0.0086 0.013

208.1645 322.655
3.6000 5.580
4.4547 6.905
181.8532 281.872
526.9984 816.848
3.7440 5.803

570000000 883499973
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
00101 0.016
0.0000 0.000

DML ug/

0.179
0.179
0.179
0.179
24.150
5.318
0.010
0.002
0.002
0.002
0.004
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.005
0.005
0.009
0.009
0.000
0.092
8.006
23.695
59.139
23.476
0.027
647.392
11.196
13.854
565.563
1638.965
11.644
1772700000
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.000

wQsb

BIOACCUMULATION
WLAb  AML,ug/!

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.000000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

DML, ugl/

0.000C

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000



Permittee:
Receiving Stream:
Permit Number:

Flow (Qe):

Flow (Qe):

7Q10=

Long Term Average =
Using Diffusers

pH =

Total Hardness:

TSS

(% of 7Q10 for Chronic)
(% of 7Q10 for Acute)
Cb

AML factor

DML/AML

Alpha-BHC
Beta-BHC
Gamma-BHC
Delta-BHC
Pentachlorophenol
Aldrin

Chlordane
4,4-DDT
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDD

Dieldrin
Alpha-endosulfan
Beta-endosulfan
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Toxaphene
Chlormpyrifos
Cadmium Total*
Chromium (hex)
Copper Total*
Lead Total*
Mercury Total*
Nickel Total*
Selenium Total
Silver Total*
Zinc Total*
Chromium (Tri)*
Cyanide Total
Beryllium Total
PCB-1242
PCB-1254
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1248
PCB-1260
PCB-1016
2-3-7-8-TCDD

JOBO

Big Creek Ditch to St Francis River

AR0037907
1.79999995 MGD
4.635 CFS
0 CFS
0 CFS
No Yes/No
7 S.U.
81 mg/l
8 mg/l
0.67
0.33
o]
1.54999995
1.63999999
WQSa WLAa
2 2.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
9.07 9.07
3 3.00
2.4 2.40
11 1.10
1.1 1.10
1.1 1.10
2.5 2.50
0.22 0.22
0.22 0.22
0.22 0.22
0.18 0.18
0.18 0.18
0.52 0.52
0.52 0.52
0.73 0.73
0.083 0.08
11.94 11.94
15.71 15.71
38.87 38.87
269.04 269.04
6.46 6.46
2603.30 2603.30
20.00 20.00
7.82 7.82
319.04 319.04
2256.37 2256.37
22.36 22.36
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00
1000000000 1000000000.00

WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Qb:
Qb:

LTAa

1.14

1.14

1.14

1.14

5.17

1.71

1.37

0.63

0.63

0.63

1.43

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.10

0.10

0.30

0.30

0.42

0.05

6.81

8.96

22.15

153.35

3.68

1483.88

11.40

4.45

181.85
1286.13

12.75
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00
570000000.00

WQSc

0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
5.7259
1000000000
0.0043
0.0010
0.0010
0.0010
0.0019
0.0560
0.0560
0.0560
0.0023
0.0023
0.0038
0.0038
0.0002
0.0410
3.5755
10.5820
26.4109
10.4840
0.0120
289.1173
5.0000
1000000000
291.3325
731.9422
5.2000
1000000000
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.014
0.0000

WLAc

0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
0.0800
5.7259
1000000000
0.0043
0.0010
0.0010
0.0010
0.0019
0.0560
0.0560
0.0560
0.0023
0.0023
0.0038
0.0038
0.0002
0.0410
3.5755
10.5820
26.4109
10.4840
0.0120
288.1173
5.0000
1000000000
291.3325
731.9422
5.2000
1000000000
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0140
0.0000

LTAc

0.0576
0.0576
0.0576
0.0576
4.1226
720000000
0.0031
0.0007
0.0007
0.0007
0.0014
0.0403
0.0403
0.0403
0.0017
0.0017
0.0027
0.0027
0.0001
0.0295
2.5744
7.6190
19.0158
7.5485
0.0086
208.1645
3.6000
720000000
209.7594
526.9984
3.7440
720000000
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0101
0.0000

LT TAc ANLag]
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
0.0576 0.089
41226 6.390
1.7100 2.650
0.0031 0.005
0.0007 0.001
0.0007 0.001
0.0007 0.001
0.0014 0.002
0.0403 0.062
0.0403 0.062
0.0403 0.062
0.0017 0.003
0.0017 0.003
0.0027 0.004
0.0027 0.004
0.0001 0.000
0.0295 0.046
2.5744 3.990
7.6190 11.810

19.0158 29.475
7.5485 11.700
0.0086 0.013

208.1645 322.655
3.6000 5.580
4.4547 6.905
181.8532 281.872
526.9984 816.848
3.7440 5.803

570000000 883499973
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0101 0.016
0.0000 0.000

DML, ugh

0.178
0.179
0.179
0.179
12.821
5.318
0.010
0.002
0.002
0.002
0.004
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.005
0.005
0.009
0.009
0.000
0.092
8.006
23.695
59.139
23.476
0.027
647.392
11.196
13.854
565.563
1638.965
11.644
1772700000
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.031
0.000

WQSsb

BIOACCUMULATION
WLAb AML,ug/l DML,ug/I

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.000000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
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CWL

December 30, 2008

Mr. Rufus Torrence

ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

RE: SIU Hazardous Waste Notification Letters

Dear Mr. Torrence:

Enclosed is a copy of the SIU Hazardous Waste Notification letters as were
recommended by you in our Pretreatment Audit earlier this year. This should satisfy SIU
notification requirements stated in our response to your Audit. The notification to the
small waste generators will be completed by February 27, 2008 as stated in the email
responded by you dated December 3, 2008.

If more information is required, please contact me at 870-930-3389.

Sincerely,

%Taylor,

CWL Laboratory Supervisor

/- Enclosure

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 * Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Ms. Katie Rollins
Alberto Culver USA, Inc.
2407 Quality Way
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Ms. Rollins:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil_sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: http://edocket access.gpo.gov/cfr 2003 /julgtr/40cfr403 .12 htm.

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue
Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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WL

Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,
% 4,24%/
Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. Matt Somers

Delta Consolidated Industries, Inc.
P. O. Box 1846

Jonesboro, AR 72403-1846

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Somers:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: hitp edoc! . y.cov/cfr 2003/julgtr/40cfr403.12 |

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,

A i

Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe « P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 » 8§70-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. Brent Smith
Frito Lay, Inc.

2810 Quality Way
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Smith:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area 18 http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil_sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: hitp://edocket. access gpo gov/cft 2003 julgtr/40¢fr403.12 h

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT -+ 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 » Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,
H—

Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 « Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 » 870-935-5581



CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. David Hakenwerth
Quebecor World

4708 Krueger Drive
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Hakenwerth:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: http://edocket access gpo.govichr 2003 /julgtr/40cfr403.12 ht

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,
‘

Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 * Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. Michael Boatman
Post Foods, LLC
5800 CW Post Drive
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Boatman:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil_sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: I 1o - fi 3/julgtr/40cfr403.12 htm

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region V1
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT -« 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 » Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive
North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,
Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 « Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. Rickey Reynolds
Thomas & Betts Corporation
5601 E. Highland Drive
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Reynolds:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil_sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: litip ket acces : r/40cfr )

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT * 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 ¢ 870-935-5581
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CWL

Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,
%ﬂg
Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe * P.O. Box 1289 » Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « §70-935-5581
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CWL

December 31, 2008

Mr. Tom Barber
Trinity Lighting

2902 Quality Way
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Hazardous Waste Notification Requirement under the National Pretreatment Program
Dear Mr. Barber:

CWL is notifying all Significant Industrial Users of their notification requirement in 40 CFR
403.12(p)(1), “The Industrial User [non-domestic user] shall notify the POTW, the EPA
Regional Waste Management Division Director, and State hazardous waste authorities in writing
of any discharge into the POTW of a substance, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR part 261.”

Your business is listed on Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality list of hazardous waste
regenerators as one that potentially generates Hazardous Waste as defined under the Federal
Regulations at 40 CFR 261. The ADEQ website that lists all hazardous waste generators in our
area is http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/hazwaste/rcra2/facil_sum.asp.

In addition, under 40 CFR 403.12(p)(4), “In the case of any notification made under paragraph
(p) of this section, the Industrial User shall certify that it has a program in place to reduce the
volume and toxicity of hazardous wastes generated to the degree it has determined to be
economically practical.” The full requirement with exemptions can be found at the following
website address: http://edocket access.gpo.gov/cfr 2003/julgtr/40cfr403.12 htm.

Please make this notification within thirty (30) days of the date on this correspondence in writing
to:

Ms. Myra Taylor

CWL Pretreatment Coordinator
P. O. Box 1289

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Mr. Troy Hill

US EPA Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue

Suite 1200

Mail Code: 6PD

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT -« 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 * Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581
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CWL

Mr. Ryan Benefield

ADEQ Hazardous Waste Division
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118

If no response is received within the thirty (30) day period, your facility may be subject to a site-
specific inspection.

Respectfully,

4
Myra Taylor
CWL Pretreatment Coordinator

cc: Rufus Torrence/ ADEQ Pretreatment Engineer/5301 Northshore Dr./NLR, AR 72118

Ronald L. Bowen, MANAGER
CITY WATER & LIGHT - 400 East Monroe ¢ P.O. Box 1289 ¢ Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-1289 « 870-935-5581



